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Darug Country is From the Blue Moutains in the West to the ocean in the East  from the Hawkesbury 
River in the North to Appen in the south.                    Respect is given to the Elders past and present. | 

                                       
 
DARUG CUSTODIAN  
ABORIGINAL 
CORPORATION  
 
PO BOX 81 WINDSOR 2756 
PHONE: 0245775181 FAX: 0245775098 
MOBILE: 0415770163 
EMAIL: mulgokiwi@bigpond.com  
Date: 15th April 2013 

ATTENTION: Andy Roberts. 

Subject: Tinda Creek Quarry expansion – Aboriginal Archaeological, Cultural Heritage 
Survey and Assessment. 

Dear Andy, 

The Darug Custodian Aboriginal Corporation have received and reviewed the Tinda Creek 
survey methodology.  

This area is highly significant to the Darug people due to the evidence of continued 
occupation, within close proximity to this project site there is a complex of highly significant 
sites.Sites are significant to us for the information that they hold and the connection to Darug 
people. Aboriginal people (Darug) had a complex lifestyle that was based on respect and 
belonging to the land, all aspects of life and survival did not impact on the land but helped to 
care for and conserve land and the sustenance that the land provided. As Darug people 
moved through the land there were no impacts left, although there was evidence of 
movement and lifestyle, the people moved through areas with knowledge of their areas and 
followed signs that were left in the landscape. Darug people knew which areas were not to 
be entered and respected the areas that were sacred. 

Yengo -  Wollemi National parks are of extremely high significance due to the sites and 
dreaming that this area holds, our group has spent time in these areas documenting sites 
and stories and the significance is all over this area.          

Darug custodian Aboriginal Corporation’s site officers have knowledge of Darug land, Darug 
Culture, Oral histories, landforms, sites, Darug history, wildlife, flora and legislative 
requirements. We have worked with consultants and developers for many years in Western 
Sydney (Darug Land) for conservation, site works, developments and 
interpretation/education strategies. We are concerned with the amount of stakeholders listed 
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on this project and many other projects that we are involved in cultural heritage is not for 
personal profit, but to provide knowledge to Darug people on the scientific evidence of 
culture and also for communities to protect sites of significance. Community groups 
representing Darug people should be the determinates of cultural heritage and the carers of 
these sites. 

We support the methodology for this  

We look forward to working with you on this project please contact us with all enquiries on 
0415770163 or mulgokiwi@bigpond.com. 
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Kerrie Hine

From: Gordon [gordow51@bigpond.net.au]
Sent: Tuesday, 16 April 2013 11:28 AM
To: Andy Roberts
Subject: Re: Tindah creek Quarry expansion survey
Attachments: 1.jpg; 2.jpg; 1.jpg; 2.jpg

  
      With Thanks 
  
          Uncle 
  Gordon Workman 
       Darug Elder 
----- Original Message -----  
From: Andy Roberts  
To: gordow51@bigpond.net.au  
Sent: Tuesday, April 09, 2013 4:15 PM 
Subject: Tindah creek Quarry expansion survey 
 
 
Good afternoon Gordon,  
 
Please find attached to this email a document explaining the need for a further field assessment of the Tinda Creek 
Quarry expansion planned for early –mid May. Could you please read, complete and return the attached 
documents at your convenience if you desire to be involved in the ACHA. Please feel free to ring on the number 
below if you have any questions. 
 
Look forward to seeing you on the survey. 
 
Regards 
 
Andy Roberts 
Senior Archaeologist 
 
Umwelt (Australia) Pty Limited 
PO Box 3024 
75 York Street 
Teralba, NSW 2284 
 
Phone: (02) 4950 5322 
Mobile: 0437 763 911 
 
www.umwelt.com.au 
 
Inspired People | Dedicated Team | Quality Outcomes 
 
Newcastle ph. 02 4950 5322 | Perth ph. 08 6260 0700 | Canberra ph. 02 6262 9484 
 
Please Note: 
This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are for the use of the intended recipient only. If you have received this email 
in error, please notify us immediately and delete all copies of this email and attachments. We maintain regular virus checks; however, before 
opening or using any attachments, check them for viruses and defects. Contents which do not relate to the formal business of Umwelt 
(Australia) Pty Limited are not endorsed by the company.  
 
Please consider the environment before printing this email  
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Kerrie Hine

From: Gordon [gordow51@bigpond.net.au]
Sent: Friday, 3 May 2013 10:36 PM
To: Andy Roberts
Subject: Re: Tinda Ck Quarry survey 16 or 17May?

any one ok with D.L.O  
  
  
      With Thanks 
  
          Uncle 
  Gordon Workman 
       Darug Elder 
----- Original Message -----  
From: Andy Roberts  
To: gordow51@bigpond.net.au  
Sent: Friday, May 03, 2013 4:01 PM 
Subject: Tinda Ck Quarry survey 16 or 17May? 
 
Good afternoon Gordon,  
 
Thanks for sending back your insurances etc. for the Tinda Ck Quarry survey. We are proposing to do the survey on 
the 16th or 17th of this month. Can you let me know of your availability on these dates please? Please feel free to 
call if any questions. 
 
Regards 
 
Andy Roberts 
Senior Archaeologist 
 
Andy Roberts 
Senior Archaeologist 
 
Umwelt (Australia) Pty Limited 
PO Box 3024 
75 York Street 
Teralba, NSW 2284 
 
Phone: (02) 4950 5322 
Mobile: 0437 763 911 
 
www.umwelt.com.au 
 
Inspired People | Dedicated Team | Quality Outcomes 
 
Newcastle ph. 02 4950 5322 | Perth ph. 08 6260 0700 | Canberra ph. 02 6262 9484 
 
Please Note: 
This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are for the use of the intended recipient only. If you have received this email 
in error, please notify us immediately and delete all copies of this email and attachments. We maintain regular virus checks; however, before 
opening or using any attachments, check them for viruses and defects. Contents which do not relate to the formal business of Umwelt 
(Australia) Pty Limited are not endorsed by the company.  
 
Please consider the environment before printing this email  
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Kerrie Hine

From: Sandra Lee [darug_tribal@live.com.au]
Sent: Friday, 3 May 2013 2:18 PM
To: Andy Roberts
Subject: RE: Tinda Ck survey 16 or 17 May 2013
Attachments: UMWELT.pdf

Dear Andy 
  
Please find attached a copy of the documents that were attached to the email you forwarded to me. 
  
I hope they are filled in correctly. 
  
Regards 
Gai Marheine 
 

  
  
 
Darug Tribal Aboriginal Corporation 
PO Box 441 Blacktown NSW 2148 
PH/FAX: (02) 9622 4081 
Mob:0415 439 325 
ABN: 77184151969 ICN:2734  
  
  

Darug People        
The True owners & Spiritual Custodians of Darug Land  

  
 www.darug.org.au 

  
 
  

From: aroberts@umwelt.com.au 
To: darug_tribal@live.com.au 
Subject: Tinda Ck survey 16 or 17 May 2013 
Date: Fri, 3 May 2013 02:16:50 +0000 

Good morning Sandra/Gaye  
  
As mentioned we wrote to Sandra on 10 April to seek participation of Darug Tribal Aboriginal 
Corporation(DTAC) in the upcoming Tinda Ck Quarry expansion Aboriginal Archaeological Survey and 
Assessment. DTAC are registered Aboriginal parties for Tinda Ck having participated in a previous survey in 
2010. As outlined in the accompanying letter, Tinda Ck Quarry are seeking to expand their approval area 
by 58.48 hectares. We are proposing  to undertake the survey over one day on either the 16th or 17th of 
May. Would you be able to indicate if you would like to be involved and if either of these days are suitable. 



2

The letter has attachments one of which is to accept conditions of engagement. Would you please sign 
and send back to me by COB if you would like to participate. 
  
Thanks 
  
  
Andy Roberts 
Senior Archaeologist 
 
Umwelt (Australia) Pty Limited 
PO Box 3024 
75 York Street 
Teralba, NSW 2284 
 
Phone: (02) 4950 5322 
Mobile: 0437 763 911 
 
www.umwelt.com.au 
 
Inspired People | Dedicated Team | Quality Outcomes 
 
Newcastle ph. 02 4950 5322 | Perth ph. 08 6260 0700 | Canberra ph. 02 6262 9484 
 
Please Note: 
This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are for the use of the intended recipient only. If you have received this email in 
error, please notify us immediately and delete all copies of this email and attachments. We maintain regular virus checks; however, before 
opening or using any attachments, check them for viruses and defects. Contents which do not relate to the formal business of Umwelt 
(Australia) Pty Limited are not endorsed by the company.  
 
Please consider the environment before printing this email  
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Kerrie Hine

From: Kelly Bradshaw [kbradshaw@metrolalc.org.au]
Sent: Tuesday, 7 May 2013 3:44 PM
To: Andy Roberts
Cc: Kevin
Subject: RE: Aboriginal Site Assessment Form

Hi Andy, 
 
That’s ok can you just complete the details with HyTec contactable number so then Kevin will have a fair indication 
of the address and the contact person when on site. 
 
Thanks  
Kelly 
 

From: Andy Roberts [mailto:aroberts@umwelt.com.au]  
Sent: Tuesday, 7 May 2013 3:40 PM 
To: Kelly Bradshaw 
Subject: RE: Aboriginal Site Assessment Form 
 

Hi Kelly, 

 

As indicated in previous email, HyTec are willing to pay $600/day and $150 for travel, therefore I am 
unable to sign the request form at the rate indicated. 

 

Please advise if you are prepared to send a worker at the suggested rate.   

 

Regards  

 

Andy Roberts 
Senior Archaeologist 
 
Umwelt (Australia) Pty Limited 
PO Box 3024 
75 York Street 
Teralba, NSW 2284 
 
Phone: (02) 4950 5322 
Mobile: 0437 763 911 
 
www.umwelt.com.au 
 
Inspired People | Dedicated Team | Quality Outcomes 
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Newcastle ph. 02 4950 5322 | Perth ph. 08 6260 0700 | Canberra ph. 02 6262 9484 
 
Please Note: 
This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are for the use of the intended recipient 
only. If you have received this email in error, please notify us immediately and delete all copies of this 
email and attachments. We maintain regular virus checks; however, before opening or using any 
attachments, check them for viruses and defects. Contents which do not relate to the formal business of 
Umwelt (Australia) Pty Limited are not endorsed by the company.  
 
Please consider the environment before printing this email  

From: Kelly Bradshaw [mailto:kbradshaw@metrolalc.org.au]  
Sent: Tuesday, 7 May 2013 3:37 PM 
To: Andy Roberts 
Cc: Kevin 
Subject: Aboriginal Site Assessment Form 

 

Hi Andy, 

 

Can you please complete the attached form so I can then organise for our sites officer to attend. 

 

Cheers 

Kelly 

 

 
  

Kelly Bradshaw 

Receptionist 

 

 

Metropolitan Local Aboriginal Land Council 

36-38 George Street, 

Redfern,  NSW,  2016 

PO Box 1103, Strawberry Hills, NSW, 2012 
www.metrolalc.org.au 

 

Work:     02 8394 9666 

Fax:         02 8394 9733 

Email:     kbradshaw@metrolalc.org.au 

  

Always Was and Always Will Be, Aboriginal Land 
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This message, including any attachments, is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it 
is addressed and may contain information that is private, proprietary, privileged, or confidential. If you are 
not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution, or copying of 
this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error please delete this 
message and notify the sender immediately. 

 

Please consider the environment before printing this email. 
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Kerrie Hine

From: Gordon [gordow51@bigpond.net.au]
Sent: Wednesday, 8 May 2013 5:01 AM
To: Andy Roberts
Subject: Re: Tinda Ck survey 16 May 2013

u have all of D.L.O info 
  
      With Thanks 
  
          Uncle 
  Gordon Workman 
       Darug Elder 
----- Original Message -----  
From: Andy Roberts  
To: Sandra Lee ; cmchugh@metrolalc.org.au ; B.MTurrise@bigpond.com.au ; scott@tocomwall.com.au ; Gordon ; 
mulgokiwi@bigpond.com  
Cc: Darryl.Thiedeke@hy-tec.com.au  
Sent: Tuesday, May 07, 2013 4:37 PM 
Subject: Tinda Ck survey 16 May 2013 
 
Good afternoon, 
 
I am writing in regards to the proposed ACHA survey at Tinda Ck. The most suitable time for field survey is next 
Thursday, 16 May 2013. Site induction and works will commence from 8.30am. 
 
If you have not already done so please also email through copies of your signed Conditions of Engagement and 
Insurances (as per the invitation sent on 10 April) and I will collate and forward them on to HyTec. Please note that 
these forms are a requirement for participation in the survey. 
 
In addition, be sure to bring your risk assessment (JSA etc) and site specific PPE with you if participating in the 
works (steel capped boots, PPE reflective clothing, raincoats and hard hat). Contact on site is Mr Raymond Bygraves 
(0427248146). 
 
Please reply to this email or contact me on the phone number below to confirm your attendance.  
 
Thank you, and please be in contact if you have any comments or queries with regard to the works. I look forward 
to seeing you on the survey. 
 
 
Regards 
 
Andy Roberts 
Senior Archaeologist 
 
Umwelt (Australia) Pty Limited 
PO Box 3024 
75 York Street 
Teralba, NSW 2284 
 
Phone: (02) 4950 5322 
Mobile: 0437 763 911 
 
www.umwelt.com.au 
 
Inspired People | Dedicated Team | Quality Outcomes 
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Newcastle ph. 02 4950 5322 | Perth ph. 08 6260 0700 | Canberra ph. 02 6262 9484 
 
Please Note: 
This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are for the use of the intended recipient only. If you have received this email 
in error, please notify us immediately and delete all copies of this email and attachments. We maintain regular virus checks; however, before 
opening or using any attachments, check them for viruses and defects. Contents which do not relate to the formal business of Umwelt 
(Australia) Pty Limited are not endorsed by the company.  
 
Please consider the environment before printing this email  

From: Andy Roberts  
Sent: Friday, 3 May 2013 12:17 PM 
To: 'darug_tribal@live.com.au' 
Subject: Tinda Ck survey 16 or 17 May 2013 
 
Good morning Sandra/Gaye  
 
As mentioned we wrote to Sandra on 10 April to seek participation of Darug Tribal Aboriginal Corporation(DTAC) in 
the upcoming Tinda Ck Quarry expansion Aboriginal Archaeological Survey and Assessment. DTAC are registered 
Aboriginal parties for Tinda Ck having participated in a previous survey in 2010. As outlined in the accompanying 
letter, Tinda Ck Quarry are seeking to expand their approval area by 58.48 hectares. We are proposing  to 
undertake the survey over one day on either the 16th or 17th of May. Would you be able to indicate if you would like 
to be involved and if either of these days are suitable. The letter has attachments one of which is to accept 
conditions of engagement. Would you please sign and send back to me by COB if you would like to participate. 
 
Thanks 
 
 
Andy Roberts 
Senior Archaeologist 
 
Umwelt (Australia) Pty Limited 
PO Box 3024 
75 York Street 
Teralba, NSW 2284 
 
Phone: (02) 4950 5322 
Mobile: 0437 763 911 
 
www.umwelt.com.au 
 
Inspired People | Dedicated Team | Quality Outcomes 
 
Newcastle ph. 02 4950 5322 | Perth ph. 08 6260 0700 | Canberra ph. 02 6262 9484 
 
Please Note: 
This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are for the use of the intended recipient only. If you have received this email 
in error, please notify us immediately and delete all copies of this email and attachments. We maintain regular virus checks; however, before 
opening or using any attachments, check them for viruses and defects. Contents which do not relate to the formal business of Umwelt 
(Australia) Pty Limited are not endorsed by the company.  
 
Please consider the environment before printing this email  







  ABN 11 000 016 722 trading as Insurance Australia Limited

Certificate of Currency
The details that are outlined in this document for the insurance policy shown below apply at the date of issue of this
certificate. The terms and conditions that apply to the cover we provide under that policy are set out in the Product
Disclosure Statement and Policy Booklet. You can call us for a copy or access it from our website.

This document was prepared for your information only and does not replace the policy we issued to the insured or
change or extend the cover we provide under the policy.

Item Details

Policy number : ET 2151398 / MSA
Type of policy : EasyBiz Tradesperson
Insured names : DARUG CUSTODIANS ABORIGINAL CORPORATION
- :
Interested parties :
- :
Period of insurance : 7/4/2013 to 4pm 7/4/2014
Risk addresses : AS PER TERRITORIAL LIMITS
- :

What's insured Sum Insured

BROADFORM LIABILITY - PUBLIC AND PRODUCT $10,000,000

Contact us

If you have any questions or need more information, please call us on 132818.

Yours faithfully,

Elaine Kwok
Business Insurance Centre Manager

CMLC250

Contact: Georgina Choueiri
Direct Line:
Your Ref:

Date: 8 April 2013

Retail Business Insurance

Level 6, 388 George Street
SYDNEY NSW 2000

Reply Paid 9871, SYDNEY NSW 2001
Telephone: 132 818
Facsimile: 1300 367 310

DARUGCUSTODIANS
ABORIGINALCORPORA
PO Box 81
WINDSOR NSW 2756

Dear Sir/Madam,
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Kerrie Hine

From: Scott Franks [scott@tocomwall.com.au]
Sent: Wednesday, 15 May 2013 6:04 PM
To: Andy Roberts
Cc: Sarah Franks
Subject: Tinda Creek
Attachments: umwelt Tinda Creek 1.jpeg; umwelt Tinda Creek 2.jpeg; umwelt Tinda Creek 3.jpeg; 

umwelt Tinda Creek.jpeg

Andy, 
 
 
Sorry for the delay. 
 
 
Regards  
 
Scott Franks  
Tocomwall  
Registered Native Title Claimant PCWP  
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wcpolicy_nsw@gio.com.au

Sam Mukherjee 

WC346804157

GPO BOX 3915

SYDNEY NSW 2001

DARUG CUSTODIAN ABORIGINAL CORPORATION 

PO BOX 81

WINDSOR NSW 2756

Dear Sir/Madam,

1. STATEMENT OF COVERAGE

The following policy of insurance covers the full amount of the employer’s 
liability under theWorkers Compensation Act 1987.

This Certificate is valid from

16/04/2013 to 16/04/2014

The information provided in this Certificate of Currency is correct at: 

15/04/2013.

2. EMPLOYERS INFORMATION

POLICY NUMBER

WC346804157

GROUP NUMBER

LEGAL NAME

DARUG CUSTODIAN ABORIGINAL CORPORATION 

TRADING NAME

ABN

 81 935 / 722 / 930 

ACN/ARBN

WorkCoverIndustryClassificationnumber (WIC)

Numbers of 
Workers+

Wages*

Industry

782920

4

330000

Technical Services nec

Page 1
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+ Number of workers includes contractors/deemed workers

* Total wages estimated for the current period

3. IMPORTANT INFORMATION

 

Phone: 13 10 10

Fax: 1300 666 346

GIO General Ltd – Agent for the NSW WorkCover Scheme

ABN 83 564 379 108 / 003

CERTIFICATE OF

CURRENCY

Principalsrelyingonthiscertificateshouldensureitisaccompaniedbyastatementunderse
ction175BoftheWorkersCompensationAct1987.Principalsshouldalsocheckandsatisfythem
selvesthattheinformationiscorrectandensurethattheproperworkerscompensationinsura
nceisinplacei.e.Comparethenumberofemployeesonsitetotheaveragenumberofemployeeses
timated;ensurethatthewagesarereasonabletocoverthelabourcomponentoftheworkbeingpe
rformed;andconfirmthatthedescriptionoftheindustry/industriesnotedisappropriate.

A Principal contractor may become liable for any outstanding premium of the 
sub-contractor if the principal has 
failed to obtain a statement or has accepted a statement where there was reason 
to believe it was false.

cid:image004.png@01C9DACE.D13D6670
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